and hospitalization insurance plans, provided that the employee was participating 
in the plan prior to retirement. The School District shall contribute fifteen hundred 
dollars ($1500.00) annually toward the cost of a single premium and effective 
July  1, 2026, the District shall contribute three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3500.00) annually toward the cost of a single premium for a maximum of five 
(5) years, or until the provisions of paragraph C apply, for each teacher retiree 
who enrolls in and qualifies for, under the provisions listed herein.  

B.​ An eligible retiree may elect to apply the School District’s premium contribution

[...]

special assignment, unless that position is no longer available. In that case, the 
teacher will be reassigned to a comparable position consistent with the teacher’s 
licensure.  

11.​    SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR 

11.1​​ TEACHER DUTY DAYS 

The teacher duty year shall consist of one hundred eighty-six (186) duty days. Teachers 
shall attend no more than four (4) pre-school workshop days that will be held during the 
same week. At least eight (8) hours of the pre-school workshop days will be dedicated to 
teacher preparation in their classrooms. The equivalent of one duty day (8 hours) shall be